

No. 17-1700

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL C. TURZAI, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

GRETCHEN BRANDT, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**AMICUS BRIEF FOR AMERICAN CIVIL
RIGHTS UNION IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OR CERTIORARI**

Scott E. Gessler
Counsel of Record
Steven A. Klenda
KLEND GESSLER & BLUE LLC
1624 Market St., Suite 202
Denver, CO 80202
(720) 432-5705
sgessler@klendagesslerblue.com
sklenda@klendagesslerblue.com
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae The American
Civil Rights Union*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION FOR CERTIORARI	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THIS COURT MUST DETERMINE WHETHER A COURT CAN ACT AS A “LEGISLATURE” UNDER ARTICLE I, SECTION 4.	4
II. THE PENNSYLVANIA SUPREME COURT ACTED AS A LEGISLATURE, NOT A COURT.	6
A. Two justices campaigned against Congressional political gerrymandering and refused to recuse themselves.	6
B. The court abandoned traditional court procedures to create a new map out of whole cloth.	12
C. According to its own standards, the court produced a partisan gerrymander.	15

CONCLUSION	29
Appendix A, Jan. 26, 2018, Order, <i>League of Women Voters of Pennsylvania, et al. v. The Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, et al., No. 159 MM 2017 (Pa. 2018)</i>.....	A-1
Appendix B, Map.....	A-5
Appendix C, ACRU Compactness.....	A-6
Appendix D, ACRU County Splits.....	A-8
Appendix E, ACRU MCD Splits	A-11
Appendix F, ACRU VTD Splits.....	A-17
Appendix G, Chart.....	A-23
Appendix H, Chart.....	A-24
Appendix I, Chart	A-25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Com’n</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2652 (2015).....	5
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	11
<i>Chapman v. Meier</i> , 420 U.S. 1 (1975).....	28
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	28
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973).....	26
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	28
<i>People ex rel. Salazar v. Davidson</i> , 79 P.3d 1221 (Colo. 2003)	5, 6, 12
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	28
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973).....	28

Constitutional Authorities

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4.....*passim*

Other Authorities

Cook Political Report (February 20, 2018),
<https://www.cookpolitical.com/analysis/house/pennsylvania-house/new-pennsylvania-map-major-boost-democrats>23, 25

David Wasserman, *New Pennsylvania Map is a Major Boost for Democrats*25

David Wasserman, Twitter (February 19, 2018), <https://twitter.com/Redistrict>25

Democratic Supreme Court Candidates Attend Forum, POLITICSPA,
<http://www.politicspa.com/democratic-supreme-court-candidates-attend-forum/63228/> (accessed July 23, 2018).....10

Get to Know the Candidates for State Supreme Court, LANCASTER ONLINE,
http://lancasteronline.com/news/local/get-to-know-the-candidates-for-state-supreme-court/article_65c426d4-6d45-11e5-b74f-6babb36c03bb.html9

Judge Candidate Forum, Neighborhood Networks and MoveOn Philly, <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=713tnbv55mU&feature=youtu.be>8

Nate Cohn, <i>Hundreds of Simulated Maps Show How Well Democrats Fared in Pennsylvania</i> , The New York Times	21
Nate Cohn, Matthew Bloch, and Kevin Quealy, <i>The New Pennsylvania Congressional Map, District by District</i> , The New York Times	23
Politico, https://www.politico.com/story/2018/02/19/pennsylvania-redistrict-democrats-midterms-354432 (accessed July 23, 2018)	24
<i>State Supreme Court</i> , 90.5 WESA, http://wesa.fm/post/newly-elected-judge-david-wecht-his-plans-state-supreme-court#stream/0	10
<i>State Supreme Court</i> , Lancaster Online, http://lancasteronline.com/news/local/get-to-know-the-candidates-for-state-supreme-court/article_65c426d4-6d45-11e5-b74f-6babb36c03bb.html	8, 9
Steven Wolf, <i>Pennsylvania’s groundbreaking new congressional map isn’t just nonpartisan—it’s fair</i>	26
<i>This Pennsylvania Map. How Did It Happen?</i> The New York Times	14, 22, 24, 26

United States Census Bureau, <i>Geographic Terms and Concepts - Voting Districts</i> , https://www.census.gov/geo/reference/gtc/gtc_vtd.html (accessed March 4, 2018)	18
Upshot (February 19, 2018), https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2018/02/19/upshot/pennsylvania-new-house-districts-gerrymandering.html (accessed July 23, 2018)	23
Upshot (February 21, 2018), https://www.nytimes.com/2018/02/21/upshot/gerrymandering-pennsylvania-democrats-republicans-court.html (accessed July 23, 2018)	14, 22, 24, 26
Upshot (February 26, 2018), https://www.nytimes.com/2018/02/26/upshot/democrats-did-better-than-on-hundreds-of-simulated-pennsylvania-maps.html (accessed July 23, 2018).....	21
Vox (February 21, 2018), https://www.vox.com/policy-and-politics/2018/2/21/17032936/pennsylvania-congressional-districts-2018 (accessed July 23, 2018).....	23
www.publicsource.org/forums-put-spotlight-on-pa-supreme-court-candidates (accessed July 23, 2018)	10

No. 17-1700
